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» Smoking is considered as an important risk factor
to global burden.

» Despite their knowledge about smoking as well as s
patients and death cases during their training, medi
students as well as physicians smoke.

» Half of all teenagers who are currently smoking will
diseases caused by tobacco if they continue to smoke
throughout their lives and one-half of this number will h
their lives shortened by an average of 23 year.
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Methods

A random sample of 350 medical students w
participate in this study, conducted from 15t of
30" of march among students at Nineveh Uni
college of Medicine. The study consisted of m
students in their 15t up to 6™ year. The data coll
using self-administered questionnaire. The ques
was developed in Arabic from relevant instrumen
for the assessment of tobacco use including the
Health Professionals Survey (GHPS), and the Glo
Youth Tobacco Survey (GYTS), in addition to previ
guestionnaires used Iin Iraq & the Arabs for the
assessment of water pipe and cigarette smoking.
tatistical analysis

Means and proportions of the data was tested
hi-square and Z-test, tests were considered
atistically significant at level of p value of <0




Results

Of the 350 participants aged between 18-26 years, the overall
22% (/7 students), 21.15% (74) among male students, 0.85%
female students and 73% (273) were nonsmoking (X?cal. =5.18
smaller than X?tab. which is =5.99, HO is accepted at 0.05 leve
proportion assumed are true at 0.05 level. (Figure 1).
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Table:- show the numbers of s
from both genders and the rat

17(23%) | 1(33.33%) | 18(23.3%)
11(15%) 0 11(14.5%)
16(21.6%) 0 16(20.7%)
7(9.4%) 0 7(9.1%)
7(9.4%) 0 7(9.1%)
16(21.6%) | 2(66.67%) | 18(23.3%)




The overall of tobacco smoking was 20 stu
(25.97%) for cigarette only and only in male
students (29.87%) for water pipe only (20 (2
males, 3 (3.9%) females) and 34 students (44

fo[g%?éh types and only in males. (Figure 2)
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Both smoking methods (cigarette & walt
pipe) were more popular among 1% yea
students (14.28% compared to the 5
students (2.60%). Figure 3
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On asking about the family of smoker? , we
most of the smokers in the family were the br
(20.77%) then the father (12.98%) &the brothé
were (41.5%) and the father at all were (35.75¢
4)

The impact of family on smokers
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119 persons from 2/3-nonsmoke
smokers and the rest 154 students
the (p =1.95) which Is significance a
as the following. (Figure 5)

Relation between passive&non passive smoking
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On asking about the common cause of
, the stress obtaining on the highest nu
44.2% , then the enjoying by (21) 27.3%
the others as in the figure bellow. (Figure

The common cause of smoking
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Conclusion
The results show widespread smoking
especially among men, and a rapidly ch
pattern towards waterpipe use.

The brothers are the most people that rel
the smokers from the side of the smoking.
By educational programs and teach specifi
courses can be control on the smoking.
Advice the nonsmokers students to don't sit
the smoking.

Try to help or to treat the student with the
environmental stressors.
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